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2024 Mitta Mountain Rally Final Results

Provisional Results issued at 1700 hrs, Tuesday 19 March became final when no protests were
received before 1700 hrs, Friday 22 March.

Index

P.3  VRC Overall
P.10 VRC Heat 1
P.17 VRC Heat 2
P.24 ECCRS Overall
P.28 ECCRS Heat 1
P.32 ECCRS Heat 2
P.36 VCRS

Award Winners

Mitta Mountain Rally

VRC Outright

1st Adrian Stratford / Anthony Staltari - Ford Fiesta
2nd Warren Lee / David Lethlean — Mitsubishi Lancer
3rd Michael O’Hagan / Eoin Moynihan — Ford Escort
VRC 2WD

1st Michael O’Hagan / Eoin Moynihan — Ford Escort
2nd Ross Stapleton / Peter Ellis — Nissan 200SX

3rd Tom West / Jack West — Ford Fiesta

VRC Classes

1st Novice Lucas Reed / Will Murphy - Hyundai Excel

1st Excel Vic Lucas Reed / Will Murphy - Hyundai Excel

1t PN 2 under 1600 Tom West / Jack West — Ford Fiesta

1t PN 3 1600-2000 Robert Gorst / Joanna Gorst — Datsun 1600

15t PN 4 over 2000 Ross Stapleton / Peter Ellis — Nissan 200SX

1st PN 5 modern 4wd Warren Lee / David Lethlean — Mitsubishi Lancer
1st PN 6 older 4wd Josh Redhead / Ray Winwood-Smith — Mitsubishi Lancer GSR

East Coast Classic Rally Series

1st 2WD Michael O’Hagan / Eoin Moynihan — Ford Escort
1st4WD Josh Redhead / Ray Winwood-Smith — Mitsubishi Lancer GSR



Mitta Mountain Rally
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VCRS Outright

1st Joel Wald / Cathy Elliott - Datsun Stanza

2nd Brian Semmens / Dan Parry - Nissan 200SX

3rd Dale Linaker / Craig Thomas - Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7
VCRS 2WD

1st Joel Wald / Cathy Elliott - Datsun Stanza

2nd Brian Semmens / Dan Parry - Nissan 200SX

VCRS Classes

1st Novice Tim Shepherd / Bruce Shepherd - BMW 130l

1st Class A <1400cc

1st Class B 1400 to 1600cc
1st Class C 1600-2000cc
1st Class D >2000cc

1st class E 4WD

1st Junior Cup

Michael Trucano / Heli - Thaw Datsun Sunny

Ged Blum / Paul Kent - Hyundai Excel

Ben Marron / Matt deVaus - Mitsubishi Galant

Joel Wald / Cathy Elliott - Datsun Stanza

Dale Linaker / Craig Thomas - Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7

Ben Marron

Thanks to Trevor Woods and family team for a very comprehensive compilation of results.

As all competitors have to be aware, the Rallysafe unit tracks not only the special stages, but liaisons
also, with an emphasis on Quiet Zones.

Quiet Zones were clearly marked in the roadbook, and it was disappointing at the conclusion of the
event to see that every competitor had transgressed speeding by a not insignificant amount.

In total there were over 120 individual instances of speeding within a QZ.

To have applied all of these penalties would have been of concern to competitors and also the
organisers, as we have few enough entries as it is, and we want to see all competitors plus more
come back in the future.

There may not be many residents along the course, but council approval relies on ratepayers being
comfortable with the passage of this event past their properties. That is why compliance with Quiet
Zone limits is important.

Colin Elliott
Clerk of Course, 2024 Mitta Mountain Rally
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VRC EVENT OUTRIGHT PLACING

Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

16th March, 2024

Driver/Co-Driver Crew Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2WD
2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari A/C Ford Fiesta G4 1:49:48 1 1
4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean A/A  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 P5 1:53:48 2 1
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/-  Ford Escort CRC 2WD 1:55:35 3 1 1
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith -/-  Mitsubishi Lancer GSR P6 1:56:14 4 1
7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad B/B  Subaru WRX P6 1:58:05 5 2
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith -/-  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 P6 1:58:33 6 3
18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser A/-  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 P6 2:00:26 =7 4
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C  Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 2:00:26 =7 2 1
6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag B/A Volkswagen Beetle G4 2:02:53 9 2
19 Tom West/Jack West C/E  Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD 2:04:02 10 3 1
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods -/-  Ford Laser TX3 4WD P6 2:05:01 11 5
8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* -/-  Datsun 1600 P3 2WD 2:05:32 12 4 1
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E Toyota Corolla Te37 Replica  Club P2 2wWD 2:06:51 13 5 2
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A  Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 2:07:58 14 6 3
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* -/-  Ford Escort Mk2 P3 2WD 2:14:20 15 7 2
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E  Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 2:18:04 16 8 4
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 2:20:00 17 9 5
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 2:20:24 18 10 6
Did Not Finish (DNF)
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt -/E  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3 P6 DNF  Overheating
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B Toyota Corolla CRC 2WD DNF ECU
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A Datsun Stanza P4 2WD DNF  Offroad
11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie B/C  Subaru WRX P5 DNF  Fuel Pump
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant B/B  Ford Fiesta P4 2WD DNF  Drive belt
14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis C/C  Subaru WRX P6 DNF  Fuel Pump
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/D Ford Falcon CLB 2WD DNF Lostall oil
16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier C/D  Subaru WRX Sti P5 DNF  Control arm bolt
21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison C/C Datsun 1600 Club P4 DNF  Car stopped
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF  Blown engine
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr -/- Mazda Familia P6 DNF No reason given
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F  Ford Escort CRC 2wWD DNF  Accident
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F  Ford Laser Club P2 2wWD DNF  Mechanical
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/C Nissan Almera Club P3 2wWD DNF  Gearbox
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/- Datsun Stanza CRC 2WD DNF  Clutch

* Not opting for VRC points

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:47 PM

Place




Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally
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Driver/Co-Driver
Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith
Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari
Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith
Warren Lee/David Lethlean

Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt
Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag
Brad Till/Mitch Garrad

Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst*
James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston

lan Martin/Doug Fernie

Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan
Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant
Simon Ellis/1an Ellis

Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking
Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier
Neil Schey/Chris Schey

David McDonough/Steve Hiser
Tom West/Jack West

Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis

David Lawrance/Darren Davison
David Burn/Vijay Sitaram

Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods
Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead
Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr
Jarrod Keyte/James Brown

Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris

Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah
David Coleman/Tim Watson
Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell*
Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid
Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam
Rosemarie North/Kelvin North
Lucas Reed/Will Murphy

VRC EVENT STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES

SS2
Taken
19.48
19.21
20.34
19.27
20.13
21.01
20.11
21.38
20.16
19.57
DNF
20.05
19.51

DNF
19.40

20.17
21.34
21.09
21.30
21.33
21.47
22.08
20.20
23.17

22.32
DNF
23.01
24.28
36.55
24.17
22.18

T2
Pen

SS3
Taken
8.22
8.21
8.57
8.33
8.45
9.08
8.55
9.17
8.38
8.33

8.32
8.43

8.25

8.43
9.15
8.48
9.22
9.14
9.14
9.25
8.53
10.03

9.49

9.51
10.14
23.52
10.40

9.21
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T3
Pen

sS4
Taken
12.38
11.51
13.03
12.30
12.59
14.04
13.05
13.50
12.59
12.42

12.43

12.22

13.10
14.04
13.19
14.04
13.55
14.05
14.18
13.20
14.19

15.16

15.13
15.31

15.44
14.06

Pen

Pen

T4A Service T4B

Pen

SS5
Taken
11.18
10.10
11.12
10.27
11.17
11.35
10.51
12.17
11.02
10.48

10.56
11.32
11.00

DNF

11.27
12.17
11.40
11.59
12.16
11.48
12.18
11.24
12,51

DNF

13.00
13.26
27.28
13.21
13.00

18.46
19.12
18.47

19.42
20.42
19.24
21.03
19.55
19.42
20.04

20.21

21.32
22.39

22.29
20.07

= 30.39
= 30.22
= 30.31

= 32.51
- 31.29
= 31.38
- DNF

- DNF

= 33.45
= 33.30
= 37.03
- 41.17

= 35.20
= 36.50

= 37.04
= 33.44

1

17th March, 2024

Results
TOTAL
1:56:14
1:49:48
1:58:33
1:53:48

DNF
2:02:53
1:58:05
2:05:32

DNF

DNF

DNF
1:55:35

DNF

DNF

DNF

DNF

DNS
2:00:26 =
2:04:02
2:00:26 =

DNF

DNF
2:05:01
2:06:51

DNF
2:18:04

DNF

DNF

DNF
2:14:20
2:20:24

DNF
2:20:00
2:07:58

O/R

N O R &

v o

12

10

11
13

16

15
18

17
14

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:47 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries VRC EVENT 2WD PLACINGS 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

Driver/Co-Driver Crew Class 2WD Spec O/R

12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/- Ford Escort CRC 2WD 1:55:35 3 1
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 2:00:26 =7 2 1
19 Tom West/Jack West C/E Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD 2:04:02 10 3 1

8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* -/- Datsun 1600 P3 2WD 2:05:32 12 4 1
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E Toyota Corolla Te37 Replica  Club P2 2WD 2:06:51 13 5 2
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 2:07:58 14 6 3
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* -/- Ford Escort Mk2 P3 2WD 2:14:20 15 7 2
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 2:18:04 16 8 4
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 2:20:00 17 9 5
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 2:20:24 18 10 6

Did Not Finish (DNF)

9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B Toyota Corolla CRC 2WD DNF
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A Datsun Stanza P4 2WD DNF
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant B/B Ford Fiesta P4 2WD DNF
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/D Ford Falcon CLB 2WD DNF
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F Ford Escort CRC 2WD DNF
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F Ford Laser Club P2 2WD DNF
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/C Nissan Almera Club P3 2WD DNF
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/- Datsun Stanza CRC 2WD DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:47 PM
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VRC EVENT CLASS PLACING

Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

16th March, 2024

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:47 PM

Place
No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Car Crew Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2wWD I
PN2 (PRC/Group N 1401-1600cc)
19 Tom West/Jack West C/E  Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD 2:04:02 10 3 1
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E Toyota Corolla Te37 Replica Club P2 2WD 2:06:51 13 5 2
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A  Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 2:07:58 14 6 3
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E  Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 2:18:04 16 8 4
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 2:20:00 17 9 5
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 2:20:24 18 10 6
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F  Ford Laser Club P2 2WD DNF
PN3 (PRC/Group N 1601-2000cc)
8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* -/-  Datsun 1600 P3 2WD 2:05:32 12
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* -/- Ford Escort Mk2 P3 2WD 2:14:20 15 7
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/C Nissan Almera Club P3 2WD DNF
PN4 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 2WD)
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C  Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 2:00:26 =7 2 1
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A Datsun Stanza P4 2WD DNF
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant B/B  Ford Fiesta P4 2WD DNF
21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison C/C  Datsun 1600 Club P4 DNF
PN5 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 4WD)
4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean A/A  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 P5 1:53:48 2 1
11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie B/C  Subaru WRX P5 DNF
16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier C/D  Subaru WRX Sti P5 DNF
PN6 (PRC/Group Nover 2000cc 4WD CAMS)
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith -/- Mitsubishi Lancer GSR P6 1:56:14 4 1
7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad B/B  Subaru WRX P6 1:58:05 5 2
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith -/- Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 P6 1:58:33 6 3
18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser A/-  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 P6 2:00:26 =7 4
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods -/-  Ford Laser TX3 4WD P6 2:05:01 11 5
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt -/E  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3 P6 DNF
14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis C/C  Subaru WRX P6 DNF
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr -/-  Mazda Familia P6 DNF
Club Rally Car
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/D  Ford Falcon CLB 2wWD DNF
Classic Rally Car
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/-  Ford Escort CRC 2WD 1:55:35 3 1 1
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B  Toyota Corolla CRC 2wWD DNF
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F  Ford Escort CRC 2wD DNF
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/-  Datsun Stanza CRC 2wD DNF
G4 and AP4
2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari A/C  Ford Fiesta G4 1:49:48 1 1
6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag B/A  Volkswagen Beetle G4 2:02:53 9 2
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Border Oils and Batteries VRC EVENT CLUBMAN, NOVICE and EXCEL PLACING 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place
Excel Clubman Novice

Driver/Co-Driver Grades Clubs Crew Class 2WD O/R

Clubman Crews

20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 2:00:26 =7 1

19 Tom West/Jack West C/E Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD 2:04:02 10 2

24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E Toyota Corolla Te3 Club P2 2WD 2:06:51 13 3

33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 2:20:00 17 3 4

31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 2:20:24 18 4 5

21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c Datsun 1600 Club P4 DNF

22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF

28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F Ford Laser Club P2 2WD DNF

29 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/C Nissan Almera Club P3 2WD DNF
Novice Crews

34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 2:07:58 14

26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 2:18:04 16 2 2
Excel Rally Series

34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 2:07:58 14 1 1

26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 2:18:04 16 2 2

33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 2:20:00 17 3 4

31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 2:20:24 18 4 5

22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:47 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries VRC EVENT OUTRIGHT STAGE 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally and OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACING
SS1 SS2 SS3 Ss4 SS5 SS6 SS7
No Driver/Co-Driver ss1 O/R SS2 O/R SS3 O/R SS4 O/R SS5 O/R SS6 O/R SS7 O/R
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith 1 1 4 2 2 2 4 2 10 3 3 3 13 4
2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith =13 =13 13 13 14 12 9 11 8 10 8 6 8 6
4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean 3 3 2 3 |=5 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 6 2
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt =5 = 9 =6 10 7 |=7 7 9 7
6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 21 21 14 15 15 15 |= 16 14 14 13 13 10 10 9
7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad =10 =10 8 9 13 14 10 13 4 11 5 8 2 5
8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* 24 24 19 20 19 20 14 19 |=19 18 18 15 11 12
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini 9 9 10 10 7 9 |=7 8 7 6 4 5
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston =5 =5 6 5 |=5 5 5 5 3 4
11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie 7 7
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan 8 8 7 =6 4 6 6 6 5 5 6 4 5 3
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant 12 12| 5 8 |=8 8 13 9 3
14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis 6 7 4
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking 15 15
16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier 4 4 3 4 3 4 2 4
17 Neil Schey/Chris Schey
18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser =13 =13 11 12 |=8 11 11 9 12 8 =11 7 12 =7
19 Tom West/Jack West 18 18 18 17 18 16 |= 16 16 |=19 17 19 13 7 10
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis 16 16 15 14| 11 13 12 12 15 12 10 9 9 =7
21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison 19 19 16 16 21 =17 |=16 18 17 16 20 14
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram 20 20 17 18|=16 =17 15 15 18 15 14 12
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods 17 17 20 19 |= 16 19 19 17 16 14 |=11 11 16 11
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead 22 22 21 21 22 21 21 20 21 19 15 16 14 13
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr =10 =10 12 11 12 10 13 10 11 9 19
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown 28 28 25 25 25 25 22 23 22 21 17 18 21 16
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah 26 26 23 23| 23 23 24 22
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson 23 23
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* 29 29 24 24 24 24 23 24 |=23 22 21 19 17 15
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 31 31 27 27 26 27 25 26 26 24 23 21 18 18
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam 27 27 28 28 28 28 27
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North 30 30 26 26 27 26 26 25 25 23 22 20 20 17
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy 25 25 22 22 20 22 20 21 |=23 20 16 17 15 14

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:47 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries VRC EVENT STAGE TIMES 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7

No Driver/Co-Driver Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken

1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith 13.04 19.48 8.22 12.38 11.18 18.08 32.56

2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari 13.17 19.21 8.21 11.51 10.10 17.53 28.50

3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith 14.16 20.34 8.57 13.03 11.12 19.00 31.31

4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean 13.27 19.27 8.33 12.30 10.27 18.02 31.22

5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt 13.46 20.13 8.45 12.59 11.17

6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 14.58 21.01 9.08 14.04 11.35 19.53 32.14

7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad 13.59 20.11 8.55 13.05 10.51 18.43 30.21

8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* 15.16 21.38 9.17 13.50 12.17 20.33 32.41

9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini 13.56 20.16 8.38 12.59 11.02 18.33 DNF

10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston 13.46 19.57 8.33 12.42 10.48 DNF

11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie 13.50 DNF

12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan 13.54 20.05 8.32 12.43 10.56 18.46 30.39

13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant 14.13 19.51 8.43 11.32 19.12 30.22

14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis 11.00 18.47 30.31

15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking 14.25 DNF

16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier 13.43 19.40 8.25 12.22 DNF

17 Neil Schey/Chris Schey

18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser 14.16 20.17 8.43 13.10 11.27 19.42 32.51

19 Tom West/Jack West 14.41 21.34 9.15 14.04 12.17 20.42 31.29

20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis 14.28 21.09 8.48 13.19 11.40 19.24 31.38

21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison 14.42 21.30 9.22 14.04 11.59 21.03 DNF

22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram 14.47 21.33 9.14 13.55 12.16 19.55 DNF

23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods 14.40 21.47 9.14 14.05 11.48 19.42 33.45

24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead 15.08 22.08 9.25 14.18 12.18 20.04 33.30

25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr 13.59 20.20 8.53 13.20 11.24 37.03

26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown 15.56 23.17 10.03 14.19 12.51 20.21 41.17

27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris DNF

28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah 15.41 22.32 9.49 15.16 DNF

29 David Coleman/Tim Watson 15.11 DNF

30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* 16.08 23.01 9.51 15.13 13.00 21.32 35.20

31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 16.36 24.28 10.14 15.31 13.26 22.39 36.50

32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam 15.44 36.55 23.52 27.28

33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North 16.25 24.17 10.40 15.44 13.21 22.29 37.04

34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy 15.22 22.18 9.21 14.06 13.00 20.07 33.44

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:47 PM
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VRC HEAT 1 EVENT OUTRIGHT PLACING

Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

16th March, 2024

* Not opting for VRC points

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:48 PM

Place
No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Car Crew Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2wWD i
2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari A/C  Ford Fiesta G4 0:52:55 1
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith -/-  Mitsubishi Lancer GSR P6 0:53:52 2 1
4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean A/A  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 P5 0:53:57 3
16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier C/D  Subaru WRX Sti P5 0:54:10 4
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A  Datsun Stanza P4 2WD 0:54:58 5 1 1
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/-  Ford Escort CRC 2WD 0:55:14 6 2 1
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt -/E  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3 P6 0:55:43 7 2
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B  Toyota Corolla CRC 2WD 0:55:49 8 3 2
18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser A/-  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 P6 0:56:26 9 3
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr -/-  Mazda Familia P6 0:56:32 10 4
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith -/- Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 P6 0:56:50 11 5
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C  Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 0:57:44 12 4 2
7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad B/B  Subaru WRX P6 0:58:10 13 6
6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag B/A  Volkswagen Beetle G4 0:59:11 14
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 0:59:29 15 5 1
19 Tom West/Jack West C/E  Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD 0:59:34 16 6 2
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods -/-  Ford Laser TX3 4WD P6 0:59:46 17 7
21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison C/C  Datsun 1600 Club P4 0:59:48 18 3
8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* -/-  Datsun 1600 P3 2WD 1:00:01 19 7 1
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E Toyota Corolla Te37 Repli Club P2 2WD 1:00:59 20 8 3
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A  Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:01:07 21 9 4
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F  Ford Laser Club P2 2WD 1:03:18 22 10 5
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E  Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:03:35 23 11 6
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* -/-  Ford Escort Mk2 P3 2WD 1:04:28 24 12 2
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:07:06 25 13 7
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:07:29 26 14 8
Did Not Finish (DNF)
11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie B/C  Subaru WRX P5 DNF  Fuel pump
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant B/B  Ford Fiesta P4 2WD DNF  Drive belt
14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis C/C  Subaru WRX P6 DNF Fuel pump
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/D Ford Falcon CLB 2WD DNF Lostall oil
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F  Ford Escort CRC 2WD DNF Accident
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/C Nissan Almera Club P3 2WD DNF Gearbox
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/- Datsun Stanza CRC 2WD DNF Clutch
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Border Oils and Batteries VRC HEAT 1 STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

TO Ss1 T1 S$S2 T2 SS3 T3 Ss4 T4A Service Results

No Driver/Co-Driver Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen Pen TOTAL O/R
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith - 13.04 - 19.48 - 8.22 - 12.38 - - 0:53:52 2
2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari - 13.17 0.05 19.21 - 8.21 - 11.51 - - 0:52:55 1
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith - 14.16 - 20.34 - 8.57 - 13.03 - - 0:56:50 11
4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean - 13.27 - 19.27 - 8.33 - 12.30 - - 0:53:57 3
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt - 13.46 - 20.13 - 8.45 - 12.59 - - 0:55:43 7
6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag - 14.58 - 21.01 - 9.08 - 14.04 - - 0:59:11 14
7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad - 13.59 - 20.11 2.00 8.55 - 13.05 - - 0:58:10 13
8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* - 15.16 - 21.38 - 9.17 - 13.50 - - 1:00:01 19
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini - 13.56 - 20.16 - 8.38 - 12.59 - - 0:55:49 8
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston - 13.46 - 19.57 - 8.33 - 12.42 - - 0:54:58 5
11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie - 13.50 - DNF - - - - DNF
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan - 13.54 - 20.05 - 8.32 - 12.43 - - 0:55:14 6
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant - 14.13 - 19.51 - 8.43 - - - DNF
14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis MmC - - - - - DNF
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking - 14.25 - DNF - - - - DNF
16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier - 13.43 - 19.40 - 8.25 - 12.22 - - 0:54:10 4
17 Neil Schey/Chris Schey DNS - - - - - DNS
18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser - 14.16 - 20.17 - 8.43 - 13.10 - - 0:56:26 9
19 Tom West/Jack West - 14.41 - 21.34 - 9.15 - 14.04 - - 0:59:34 16
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis - 14.28 - 21.09 - 8.48 - 13.19 - - 0:57:44 12
21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison - 14.42 - 21.30 - 9.22 0.10 14.04 - - 0:59:48 18
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram - 14.47 - 21.33 - 9.14 - 13.55 - - 0:59:29 15
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods - 14.40 - 21.47 - 9.14 - 14.05 - - 0:59:46 17
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead - 15.08 - 22.08 - 9.25 - 14.18 - - 1:00:59 20
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr - 13.59 - 20.20 - 8.53 - 13.20 - - 0:56:32 10
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown - 15.56 - 23.17 - 10.03 - 14.19 - - 1:03:35 23
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris - DNF - - - - - DNF
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah - 15.41 - 22.32 - 9.49 - 15.16 - - 1:03:18 22
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson - 15.11 - DNF - - - - DNF
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* - 16.08 - 23.01 - 9.51 - 15.13 0.15 - 1:04:28 24
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 0.40 16.36 - 24.28 - 10.14 - 15.31 - - 1:07:29 26
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam - 15.44 - 36.55 045 2352 MC - - DNF
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North - 16.25 - 24.17 - 10.40 - 15.44 - - 1:07:06 25
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy - 15.22 - 22.18 - 9.21 - 14.06 - - 1:01:07 21

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:48 PM



Page 12

Border Oils and Batteries VRC HEAT 1 EVENT 2WD PLACING 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place
No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Car Crew Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2wD I
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A Datsun Stanza P4 2WD 0:54:58 5 1 1
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/-  Ford Escort CRC 2WD 0:55:14 6 2 1
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B  Toyota Corolla CRC 2WD 0:55:49 8 3 2
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C  Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 0:57:44 12 4 2
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 0:59:29 15 5 1
19 Tom West/Jack West C/E  Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD 0:59:34 16 6 2
8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* -/-  Datsun 1600 P3 2WD 1:00:01 19 7 1
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E Toyota Corolla Te37 Replica  Club P2 2WD 1:00:59 20 8 3
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A  Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:01:07 21 9 4
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F Ford Laser Club P2 2WD 1:03:18 22 10 5
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E  Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:03:35 23 11 6
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* -/-  Ford Escort Mk2 P3 2WD 1:04:28 24 12 2
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:07:06 25 13 7
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:07:29 26 14 8
Did Not Finish (DNF)
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant B/B  Ford Fiesta P4 2WD DNF
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/D Ford Falcon CLB 2WD DNF
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F  Ford Escort CRC 2WD DNF
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/C  Nissan Almera Club P3 2WD DNF
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/- Datsun Stanza CRC 2WD DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:48 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver

PN2 (PRC/Group N 1401-1600cc)

22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F
19 Tom West/Jack West C/E
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E

PN3 ( PRC/ Group N 1601-2000cc)

8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* -/
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* -/-
/

29 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/C

PN4 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 2WD)

10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C
21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant B/B

PN5 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 4WD)

4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean A/A
16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier c/D
11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie B/C

Grades

Page 13

Hyundai Excel

Ford Fiesta

Toyota Corolla Te37 Replica
Hyundai Excel

Ford Laser

Hyundai Excel

Hyundai Excel

Hyundai Excel

Datsun 1600
Ford Escort Mk2
Nissan Almera

Datsun Stanza
Nissan 200SX
Datsun 1600
Ford Fiesta

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
Subaru WRX Sti
Subaru WRX

PN6 (PRC/Group Nover 2000cc 4WD CAMS)

1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith -/-
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt -/E
18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser A/-
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr -/-
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith -/-
7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad B/B
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods -/-
14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis c/c
Club Rally Car
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/D
Classic Rally Car
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/-
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/-
G4 and AP4
2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari A/C
6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag B/A

Mitsubishi Lancer GSR
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6
Mazda Familia
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2
Subaru WRX

Ford Laser TX3 4WD
Subaru WRX

Ford Falcon

Ford Escort
Toyota Corolla
Ford Escort
Datsun Stanza

Ford Fiesta
Volkswagen Beetle

Crew

Club
Club
Club
Club

Club
Club

Club

Club
Club

Nov

Nov

VRC HEAT 1 EVENT CLASS PLACING

16th March, 2024

Place
Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2wD I
P2 2WD Excel 0:59:29 15 5 1
P2 2WD 0:59:34 16 6 2
P2 2WD 1:00:59 20 8 3
P2 2WD Excel 1:01:07 21 9 4
P2 2WD 1:03:18 22 10 5
P2 2WD Excel 1:03:35 23 11 6
P2 2WD Excel 1:07:06 25 13 7
P2 2WD Excel 1:07:29 26 14 8
P3 2WD 1:00:01 19 7 1
P3 2WD 1:04:28 24 12 2
P3 2WD DNF
P4 2WD 0:54:58 5 1 1
P4 2WD 0:57:44 12 4 2
P4 0:59:48 18 3
P4 2WD DNF
P5 0:53:57 3 1
P5 0:54:10 4 2
P5 DNF
P6 0:53:52 2 1
P6 0:55:43 7 2
P6 0:56:26 9 3
P6 0:56:32 10 4
P6 0:56:50 11 5
P6 0:58:10 13 6
P6 0:59:46 17 7
P6 DNF
CLB 2WD DNF
CRC 2WD 0:55:14 6 2 1
CRC 2WD 0:55:49 8 3 2
CRC 2WD DNF
CRC 2WD DNF
G4 0:52:55 1
G4 0:59:11 14

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:48 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries VRC HEAT 1 CLUBMAN, NOVICE and EXCEL PLACING 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place
Excel Clubman Novice

Driver/Co-Driver Crew Class 2WD Spec O/R

Clubman Crews

20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C  Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 0:57:44 12 1

22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 0:59:29 15 1 2

19 Tom West/Jack West C/E Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD 0:59:34 16 3

21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c Datsun 1600 Club P4 0:59:48 18 4

24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E  Toyota Corolla Te3 Club P2 2WD 1:00:59 20 5

28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F Ford Laser Club P2 2WD 1:03:18 22 6

33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:07:06 25 4 7

31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:07:29 26 5 8

29 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/C Nissan Almera Club P3 2WD DNF
Novice Crews

34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A  Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:01:07 21 2 1

26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:03:35 23 3 2
Excel Rally Series

22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 0:59:29 15 1 2

34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:01:07 21 2 1

26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:03:35 23 3 2

33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:07:06 25 4 7

31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:07:29 26 5 8

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:48 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries VRC HEAT 1 OUTRIGHT STAGE 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally and OVERALL STAGE PLACING
Ss1 SS2 SS3 SS4

No Driver/Co-Driver SSs1 O/R SSs2 O/R SS3 O/R SS4 O/R
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith 1 1 4 2 2 2 4 2
2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith =13 =13 13 13| 14 12 9 11
4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean 3 3 2 3 |= 3 3 3
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt =5 = 9 =6 10 7 |=7 7
6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 21 21 14 15 15 15 |= 16 14
7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad =10 =10| 8 9 13 14 10 13
8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* 24 24 19 20 19 20 14 19
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini 9 9 10 10 7 9 |=7 8
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston =5 =5 6 5 |=5 5 5 5
11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie 7 7
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan 8 8 7 =6 4 6 6 6
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant 12 12 5 8 |=8 8
14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking 15 15
16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier 4 4 3 4 3 4 2 4
17 Neil Schey/Chris Schey
18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser =13 =13 11 12 |= 8 11 11 9
19 Tom West/Jack West 18 18 18 17 18 16 |= 16 16
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis 16 16 15 14 11 13 12 12
21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison 19 19 16 16 21 =17 |=16 18
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram 20 20 17 18|=16 =17 15 15
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods 17 17 20 19 |=16 19 19 17
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead 22 22 21 21 22 21 21 20
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr =10 =10 12 11 12 10 13 10
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown 28 28 25 25 25 25 22 23
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah 26 26 23 23 23 23 24 22
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson 23 23
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* 29 29 24 24| 24 24 23 24
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 31 31 27 27| 26 27 25 26
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam 27 27 28 28 28 28
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North 30 30 26 26| 27 26 26 25
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy 25 25 22 22 20 22 20 21

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:48 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries VRC HEAT 1 STAGE TIMES 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 Results

No Driver/Co-Driver Taken Taken Taken Taken TOTAL O/R
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith 13.04 19.48 8.22 12.38 0:53:52 2
2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari 13.17 19.21 8.21 11.51 0:52:55 1
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith 14.16 20.34 8.57 13.03 0:56:50 11
4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean 13.27 19.27 8.33 12.30 0:53:57 3
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt 13.46 20.13 8.45 12.59 0:55:43 7
6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 14,58 21.01 9.08 14.04 0:59:11 14
7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad 13.59 20.11 8.55 13.05 0:58:10 13
8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* 15.16 21.38 9.17 13.50 1:00:01 19
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini 13.56 20.16 8.38 12.59 0:55:49 8
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston 13.46 19.57 8.33 12.42 0:54:58 5
11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie 13.50 DNF DNF
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan 13.54 20.05 8.32 12.43 0:55:14 6
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant 14.13 19.51 8.43 DNF
14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis DNF
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking 14.25 DNF DNF
16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier 13.43 19.40 8.25 12.22 0:54:10 4
17 Neil Schey/Chris Schey DNS
18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser 14.16 20.17 8.43 13.10 0:56:26 9
19 Tom West/Jack West 14.41 21.34 9.15 14.04 0:59:34 16
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis 14.28 21.09 8.48 13.19 0:57:44 12
21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison 14.42 21.30 9.22 14.04 0:59:48 18
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram 14.47 21.33 9.14 13.55 0:59:29 15
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods 14.40 21.47 9.14 14.05 0:59:46 17
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead 15.08 22.08 9.25 14.18 1:00:59 20
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr 13.59 20.20 8.53 13.20 0:56:32 10
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown 15.56 23.17 10.03 14.19 1:03:35 23
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris DNF DNF
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah 15.41 22.32 9.49 15.16 1:03:18 22
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson 15.11 DNF DNF
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* 16.08 23.01 9.51 15.13 1:04:28 24
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 16.36 24.28 10.14 15.31 1:07:29 26
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam 15.44 36.55 23.52 DNF
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North 16.25 24.17 10.40 15.44 1:07:06 25
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy 15.22 22.18 9.21 14.06 1:01:07 21

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:48 PM
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HEAT 2 OUTRIGHT PLACING

Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

16th March, 2024

Place
O/R 2WD

Driver/Co-Driver Crew Class 2WD Spec Total

2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari A/C Ford Fiesta G4 0:56:53 1 1
4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean A/A  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 P5 0:59:51 2 1
7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad B/B  Subaru WRX P6 0:59:55 3 1
14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis C/C  Subaru WRX P6 1:00:18 4 2
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/-  Ford Escort CRC 2WD 1:00:21 5 1 1
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant B/B  Ford Fiesta P4 2WD 1:01:06 6 2 1
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith -/-  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 P6 1:01:43 7 3
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith -/-  Mitsubishi Lancer GSR P6 1:02:22 8 4
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C  Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 1:02:42 9 3 2
6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag B/A Volkswagen Beetle G4 1:03:42 10 2
18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser A/-  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 P6 1:04:00 11 5
19 Tom West/Jack West C/E  Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD 1:04:28 12 4 1
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods -/-  Ford Laser TX3 4WD P6 1:05:15 13 6
8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* -/-  Datsun 1600 P3 2WD 1:05:31 14 5 1
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E Toyota Corolla Te37 Replica  Club P2 2wWD 1:05:52 15 6 2
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A  Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:06:51 16 7 3
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* -/-  Ford Escort Mk2 P3 2WD 1:09:52 17 8 2
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:12:54 18 9 4
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:12:55 19 10 5
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E  Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:14:29 20 11 6
Did Not Finish (DNF)
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt -/E  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3 P6 DNF
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B  Toyota Corolla CRC 2wWD DNF
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A Datsun Stanza P4 2WD DNF
11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie B/C  Subaru WRX P5 DNF
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/D Ford Falcon CLB 2WD DNF
16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier C/D  Subaru WRX Sti P5 DNF
17 Neil Schey/Chris Schey B/B  Mitsubishi Mirage Cyborg RS P3 2wWD DNS
21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison C/C  Datsun 1600 Club P4 DNF
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr -/-  Mazda Familia P6 DNF
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F  Ford Escort CRC 2WD DNF
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F Ford Laser Club P2 2WD DNF
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/C Nissan Almera Club P3 2wWD DNF
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/- Datsun Stanza CRC 2wWD DNF

* Not opting for VRC points

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:51 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries HEAT 2 STAGES TIMES and PENALTY TIMES 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

T4B SS5 T5 SS6 T6 SS7 T7 Results
No Driver/Co-Driver Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen Penalties TOTAL O/R
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith - 11.18 - 18.08 - 32.56 - 1:02:22 8
2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari - 10.10 - 17.53 - 28.50 - 0:56:53 1
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith - 11.12 - 19.00 - 31.31 - 1:01:43 7
4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean - 10.27 - 18.02 - 31.22 - 0:59:51 2
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt - 11.17 - - - DNF
6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag - 11.35 - 19.53 - 32.14 - 1:03:42 10
7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad - 10.51 - 18.43 - 30.21 - 0:59:55 3
8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* - 12.17 - 20.33 - 3241 - 1:05:31 14
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini - 11.02 - 18.33 - DNF MC DNF
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston - 10.48 - DNF MC DNF
11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie - - - - DNF
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan - 10.56 - 18.46 - 30.39 - 1:00:21 5
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant - 11.32 - 19.12 - 30.22 - 1:01:06 6
14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis - 11.00 - 18.47 - 30.31 - 1:00:18 4
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking - - - - DNF
16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier - DNF - - - DNF
17 Neil Schey/Chris Schey - - - - DNS
18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser - 11.27 - 19.42 - 32.51 - 1:04:00 11
19 Tom West/Jack West - 12.17 - 20.42 - 31.29 - 1:04:28 12
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis - 11.40 - 19.24 - 31.38 - 1:02:42 9
21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison - 11.59 - 21.03 - DNF MC DNF
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram - 12.16 - 19.55 - DNF MC DNF
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods - 11.48 - 19.42 - 33.45 - 1:05:15 13
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead - 12.18 - 20.04 - 33.30 - 1:05:52 15
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr - 11.24 - - 37.03 - DNF
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown - 12.51 - 20.21 - 41.17 - 1:14:29 20
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris - - - - DNF
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah - DNF - - - DNF
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson - - - - DNF
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* - 13.00 - 21.32 - 35.20 - 1:09:52 17
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid - 13.26 - 22.39 - 36.50 - 1:12:55 19
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam - 27.28 - - - DNF
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North - 13.21 - 22.29 - 37.04 - 1:12:54 18
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy - 13.00 - 20.07 - 33.44 - 1:06:51 16

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:51 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries HEAT 2 2WD PLACING 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Clubs Car Crew Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2wWD I
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/- Ford Escort CRC 2wWD 1:00:21 5 1 1
13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant B/B Ford Fiesta P4 2WD 1:01:06 6 2 1
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 1:02:42 9 3 2
19 Tom West/Jack West C/E Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD 1:04:28 12 4 1

8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* -/- Datsun 1600 P3 2wWD 1:05:31 14 5 1
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E Toyota Corolla Te37 Repli Club P2 2WD 1:05:52 15 6 2
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:06:51 16 7 3
30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* -/- Ford Escort Mk2 P3 2WD 1:09:52 17 8 2
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:12:54 18 9 4
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:12:55 19 10 5
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:14:29 20 11 6

Did Not Finish (DNF)

9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B Toyota Corolla CRC 2wWD DNF
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A Datsun Stanza P4 2WD DNF
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/D Ford Falcon CLB 2WD DNF
17 Neil Schey/Chris Schey B/B Mitsubishi Mirage Cyborg P3 2wWD DNS
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F HRA Ford Escort CRC 2wWD DNF
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F Ford Laser Club P2 2WD DNF
29 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/C Nissan Almera Club P3 2wWD DNF
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/- Datsun Stanza CRC 2wWD DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:51 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

Driver/Co-Driver

PN2 (PRC/Group N 1401-1600cc)

19 Tom West/Jack West C/E
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E
34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A
33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C
31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E
26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E
22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F
28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F

PN3 (PRC/Group N 1601-2000cc)

8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst*

30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* -/-
17 Neil Schey/Chris Schey

29 David Coleman/Tim Watson

Grades

Page 20

HEAT 2 CLASS PLACING

PN4 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 2WD)

13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant B/B
20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A
21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c

Ford Fiesta Club
Toyota Corolla Te37 Repli Club
Hyundai Excel

Hyundai Excel Club
Hyundai Excel Club
Hyundai Excel

Hyundai Excel Club
Ford Laser Club
Datsun 1600

Ford Escort Mk2

Mitsubishi Mirage Cyborg
Nissan Almera Club
Ford Fiesta

Nissan 200SX Club
Datsun Stanza

Datsun 1600 Club

PN5 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 4WD)

4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean A/A
11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie B/C
16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier c/D

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
Subaru WRX
Subaru WRX Sti

PN6 (PRC/Group Nover 2000cc 4WD CAMS)

7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad B/B
14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis c/c
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith -/-
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith -/-
18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser A/-
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods -/-
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt -/E
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr -/-
Club Rally Car
15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/D
Classic Rally Car
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/-
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/-
G4 and AP4
2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari A/C
6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag B/A

Subaru WRX

Subaru WRX

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2
Mitsubishi Lancer GSR

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6

Ford Laser TX3 4WD
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3
Mazda Familia

Ford Falcon

Ford Escort
Toyota Corolla
Ford Escort
Datsun Stanza

Ford Fiesta
Volkswagen Beetle

Crew

Nov

Nov

Class 2WD

P2
P2
P2
P2
P2
P2
P2
P2

P3
P3

P3
P3

P4
P4
P4
P4

P5
P5
P5

P6
P6
P6
P6

P6
P6
P6
P6

CLB

CRC
CRC
CRC
CRC

G4
G4

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

Excel
Excel
Excel
Excel
Excel

16th March, 2024

O/R

1:04:28 12 4 1
1:05:52 15 6 2
1:06:51 16 7 3
1:12:54 18 9 4
1:12:55 19 10 5
1:14:29 20 11 6
DNF
DNF
1:05:31 14 5
1:09:52 17 8 2
DNS
DNF
1:01:06 6 2 1
1:02:42 9 3
DNF
DNF
0:59:51 2 1
DNF
DNF
0:59:55 3 1
1:00:18 4 2
1:01:43 7 3
1:02:22 8 4
1:04:00 11 5
1:05:15 13 6
DNF
DNF
DNF
1:00:21 5 1 1
DNF
DNF
DNF
0:56:53 1 1
1:03:42 10

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:51 PM



Page 21

Border Oils and Batteries HEAT 2 CLUBMAN, NOVICE and EXCEL PLACING 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place
Fiesta Clubman

Class 2WD Novice

Driver/Co-Driver Grades Crew O/R  Excel

Clubman Crews

20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis D/C Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 1:02:42 9 1

19 Tom West/Jack West C/E Ford Fiesta Club P2 2wD 1:04:28 12 2

24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E  Toyota Corolla Te37 Replica  Club P2 2wWD 1:05:52 15 3

33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:12:54 18 2 4

31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:12:55 19 3 5

21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison C/C  Datsun 1600 Club P4 DNF

22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF

28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah D/F Ford Laser Club P2 2wWD DNF

29 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/C  Nissan Almera Club P3 2WD DNF
Novice Crews

34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:06:51 16 1 1

26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:14:29 20 4 2
Excel Rally Series

34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy E/A Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:06:51 16 1 1

33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North D/C Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:12:54 18 2

31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:12:55 19 3 5

26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown E/E Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:14:29 20 4 2

22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram D/F  Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:51 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver

8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith
Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari
Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith
Warren Lee/David Lethlean
Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt
Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag
Brad Till/Mitch Garrad

Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst*
James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston

lan Martin/Doug Fernie

Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan
Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant
Simon Ellis/lan Ellis

Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking
Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier
Neil Schey/Chris Schey

David McDonough/Steve Hiser
Tom West/Jack West

Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis

David Lawrance/Darren Davison
David Burn/Vijay Sitaram

Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods
Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead
Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr
Jarrod Keyte/James Brown

Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris

Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah
David Coleman/Tim Watson
Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell*
Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid
Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam
Rosemarie North/Kelvin North
Lucas Reed/Will Murphy

Page 22

HEAT 2 OUTRIGHT STAGE
and OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACING

16th March, 2024

SS5 SS6 SS7

S5 O/R SS6 O/R SS7 O/R

10 10 3 3 13 8

1 1 1 1 1 1

8 8 8 8 8 7

2 2 2 2 6 2

9 9

14 14 13 12 10 10

4 4 5 4 2 3
=19 =19 18 16 11 14

7 7 4 5

3 3

5 5 6 6 5 5

13 13 9 9 3 6

6 6 7 7 4 4

12 12 11 11 12 11
=19 =19 19 17 7 12

15 15 10 10 9 9

17 17 20 18

18 18 14 14

16 16 11 13 16 13

21 21 15 15 14 15

11 11 19

22 22 17 20 21 20
=23 =23 21 21 17 17

26 26 23 23 18 19

27 27

25 25 22 22 20 18
=23 =23 16 19 15 16

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:51 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries HEAT 2 STAGE TIMES 16th March, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

SS5 SS6 SS7

No Driver/Co-Driver Taken Taken Taken

1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith 11.18 18.08 32.56

2 Adrian Stratford/Anthony Staltari 10.10 17.53 28.50

3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith 11.12 19.00 31.31

4 Warren Lee/David Lethlean 10.27 18.02 31.22

5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt 11.17

6 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 11.35 19.53 32.14

7 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad 10.51 18.43 30.21

8 Robert Gorst*/Joanne Gorst* 12.17 20.33 32.41

9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini 11.02 18.33 DNF

10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston 10.48 DNF

11 lan Martin/Doug Fernie

12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan 10.56 18.46 30.39

13 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant 11.32 19.12 30.22

14 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis 11.00 18.47 30.31

15 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking

16 Darren Crozier/Michelle Crozier DNF

17 Neil Schey/Chris Schey

18 David McDonough/Steve Hiser 11.27 19.42 32,51

19 Tom West/Jack West 12.17 20.42 31.29

20 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis 11.40 19.24 31.38

21 David Lawrance/Darren Davison 11.59 21.03 DNF

22 David Burn/Vijay Sitaram 12.16 19.55 DNF

23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods 11.48 19.42 33.45

24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead 12.18 20.04 33.30

25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr 11.24 37.03

26 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown 12.51 20.21 41.17

27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris

28 Dean Hubbert/Ben Zachariah DNF

29 David Coleman/Tim Watson

30 Terry Gunter*/Stephen Newell* 13.00 21.32 35.20

31 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 13.26 22.39 36.50

32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam 27.28

33 Rosemarie North/Kelvin North 13.21 22.29 37.04

34 Lucas Reed/Will Murphy 13.00 20.07 33.44

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 1:51 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No
12

23

24
30

10
25
27
32

Driver/Co-Driver
Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan
Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith
Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith
Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods
Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst
Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead
Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell

Did Not Finish (DNF)

Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt

James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston

Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr
Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris
Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam

Page 24

ECCRS OUTRIGHT

March 16, 2024

2WD and 4WD
Place
Grades Car 2WD Spec Total O/R
-/-  Ford Escort 2WD  1:55:35 1
-/-  Mitsubishi Lancer GSR 1:56:14 2
-/-  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 1:58:33 3
-/- Ford Laser TX3 4WD 2:05:01 4
-/-  Datsun 1600 2WD  2:05:32 5
D/E Toyota Corolla Te37 Replit 2WD 2:06:51 6
-/-  Ford Escort Mk2 2WD  2:14:05 7
-/E  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3 DNF
B/B Toyota Corolla 2WD DNF
A/A Datsun Stanza 2WD DNF
-/-  Mazda Familia DNF
E/F Ford Escort 2WD DNF
-/-  Datsun Stanza 2WD DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 2:58 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries ECCRS and MITTA MASTERS March 16, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES

T2 SS3 T3 Ss4 T4A  Service T4B SS5 T5 Results

Driver/Co-Driver Taken Pen Taken Pen Pen Pen Taken Pen TOTAL O/R

1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith - 13.04 - 19.48 - 8.22 - 12.38 - - - 11.18 - 18.08 - 32.56 - 1:56:14 2
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith - 14.16 - 20.34 - 8.57 - 13.03 - - - 11.12 - 19.00 - 31.31 - 1:58:33 3
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt - 13.46 - 20.13 - 8.45 - 12.59 - - - 11.17 - - - DNF

8 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst - 15.16 - 21.38 - 9.17 - 13.50 - - - 12.17 - 20.33 - 3241 - 2:05:32 5
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini - 13.56 - 20.16 - 8.38 - 12.59 - - - 11.02 - 18.33 - DNF MC DNF

10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston - 13.46 - 19.57 - 8.33 - 12.42 - - - 10.48 - DNF MC - DNF

12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan - 13.54 - 20.05 - 8.32 - 12.43 - - - 10.56 - 18.46 - 30.39 - 1:55:35

23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods - 14.40 - 21.47 - 9.14 - 14.05 - - - 11.48 - 19.42 - 33.45 - 2:05:01

24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead - 15.08 - 22.08 - 9.25 - 14.18 - - - 12.18 - 20.04 - 33.30 - 2:06:51

25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr - 13.59 - 20.20 - 8.53 - 13.20 - - - 11.24 - DNF MC MC DNF

27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris - DNF MC - - - - - - - - DNF

30 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell - 16.08 - 23.01 - 9.51 - 15.13 - - - 13.00 - 21.32 - 35.20 - 2:14:05 7
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam - 15.44 - 36.55 - 23.52 MC - - - 27.28 - - - DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 2:58 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No

12
24

10

27
32

30

23

25

Driver/Co-Driver

C1: Authentic Classic Rally Cars

Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst

C2: Modified Classic Rally Cars

Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan
Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead
James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston

Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris

Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam

C3: Special Classic Rally Cars
Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell

C4: 4WD Classic Rally Cars
Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith

Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith
Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods
Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt
Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr

Page 26
ECCRS Event

VEHICLE CATEGORY PLACING

Grades

D/E
B/B
A/A
E/F

Car

Datsun 1600

Ford Escort

Toyota Corolla Te37 Repl
Toyota Corolla

Datsun Stanza

Ford Escort

Datsun Stanza

Ford Escort Mk2

Mitsubishi Lancer GSR
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2
Ford Laser TX3 4WD
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3

Mazda Familia

March 16, 2024

Place

Class ECCR! Total O/R Grade Class

C1

Cc2
c2
Cc2
c2
Cc2
c2

Cc3

ca
c4
ca
c4
ca

2:05:32 5 1
1:55:35 1 1
2:06:51 6 2

DNF

DNF

DNF

DNF
2:14:05 7 1
1:56:14 2 1
1:58:33 3 2
2:05:01 4 3

DNF

DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024at 2:58 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries ECCRS OUTRIGHT STAGE March 16, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally and OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACING

Ss1 §S2 SS3 Ss4 SS5 SS6 SS7

Driver/Co-Driver O/R SSs2 O/R SS3 O/R Ss4 O/R SS5 O/R SS6 O/R SS7 O/R
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 1 1 1 4 2
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith 7 7 7 7 7 7 6 7 4 7 4 4 2 3
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt =2 = 4 =3 5 4 |=4 4 5 5
8 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst 10 10 8 9 9 9 8 9 9 9 7 6 3 5
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini 5 5 5 5 4 5 |=4 5 3 4 2 3
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston =2 =2 2 2 3 2 2 2 1 2
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan 4 4 3 =3 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 2 1 1
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods 8 8 9 8 8 8 9 8 8 8 5 5 6 4
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead 9 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 6 7 5 6
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 6 7 6
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris
30 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell 12 12 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 8 8 7 7
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam 11 11 12 12 12 12 12

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 2:58 PM
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HEAT 1 ECCRS OUTRIGHT

2WD and 4WD

Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

March 16, 2024

Driver/Co-Driver

Grades

Total

O/R

Place
Grd Class

1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith -/-  Mitsubishi Lancer GSR (o} 0:53:52 1 1
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A Datsun Stanza C2 0:54:58 2 1
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/-  Ford Escort (o] 0:55:14 3 2
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt -/E  Mitsubishi LancerEvo3 C4 0:55:43 4 2
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B  Toyota Corolla c2 0:55:49 5 3
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr -/-  Mazda Familia ca 0:56:32 6 3
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith -/-  Mitsubishi LancerEvo2 C4 0:56:50 7 4
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods -/-  Ford Laser TX3 4WD ca 0:59:46 8 5
8 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst -/-  Datsun 1600 Cc1 1:00:01 9 1
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E ToyotaCorollaTe37Re; C2 1:00:59 10 4
30 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell -/-  Ford Escort Mk2 c3 1:04:13 11 1
Did Not Finish (DNF)
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F  Ford Escort Cc2 DNF
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/-  Datsun Stanza Cc2 DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 4:56 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries ECCRS HEAT 1 March 16, 2024

Mitta Mountain Rally STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES

SS3

T2

T3

Ss4

Results

Driver/Co-Driver Pen Taken Pen Taken TOTAL O/R
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith - 13.04 - 19.48 - 8.22 - 12.38 26 0:53:52 1
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith - 14.16 - 20.34 - 8.57 - 13.03 26 0:56:50 7
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt - 13.46 - 20.13 - 8.45 - 12.59 26 0:55:43 4
8 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst - 15.16 - 21.38 - 9.17 - 13.50 26 1:00:01 9
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini - 13.56 - 20.16 - 8.38 - 12.59 26 0:55:49 5
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston - 13.46 - 19.57 - 8.33 - 12.42 26 0:54:58 2
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan - 13.54 - 20.05 - 8.32 - 12.43 26 0:55:14 3
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods - 14.40 - 21.47 - 9.14 - 14.05 26 0:59:46 8
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead - 15.08 - 22.08 - 9.25 - 14.18 26 1:00:59 10
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr - 13.59 - 20.20 - 8.53 - 13.20 26 0:56:32 6
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris - DNF mMC - - 26 DNF
30 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell - 16.08 - 23.01 - 9.51 - 15.13 26 1:04:13 11
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam - 15.44 - 36.55 - 23.52 MC 26 DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 4:56 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries ECCRS HEAT 1 March 16, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

VEHICLE CATEGORY PLACING

Place
O/R Grade Class

Driver/Co-Driver Class ECCR! Total

C1: Authentic Classic Rally Cars
8 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst -/-  Datsun 1600 Cc1 0.041678 9 1

C2: Modified Classic Rally Cars

10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A Datsun Stanza Cc2 0.038171 2 1
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/- Ford Escort c2 0.038356 3 2
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B  Toyota Corolla Cc2 0.038762 5 3
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E Toyota Corolla Te37 Repli C2 0.04235 10 4
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F  Ford Escort Cc2 DNF
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/-  Datsun Stanza Cc2 DNF
C3: Special Classic Rally Cars
30 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell -/-  Ford Escort Mk2 c3 0.044595 11 1
C4: 4WD Classic Rally Cars
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith -/-  Mitsubishi Lancer GSR ca 0.037407 1 1
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt -/E  Mitsubishi LancerEvo3 C4 0.038692 4 2
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr -/- Mazda Familia C4 0.039259 6 3
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith -/-  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo2 C4 0.039468 7 4
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods -/-  Ford Laser TX3 4WD ca 0.041505 8 5

Results compiled on 18/03/2024at 4:56 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries ECCRS HEAT 1 March 16, 2024

Mitta Mountain Rally OVERALL and OUTRIGHT PLACING

SS1 SS2 SS3 Ss4

Driver/Co-Driver Ss1 O/R SS2 O/R SS3 O/R SS4 O/R
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith 7 7 7 7 7 7 6 7
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt =2 = 4 =3 5 4 |=4 4
8 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst 10 10 8 9 9 9 8 9
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini 5 5 5 5 4 5 |=4 5
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston =2 =2 2 2 3 2 2 2
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan 4 4 3 =3 2 3 3 3
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods 8 8 9 8 8 8 9 8
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead 9 9 10 10 10 10 10 10
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 6
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris
30 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell 12 12 11 11] 11 11 11 11
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam 11 11 12 12 12 12

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 4:56 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Masters

12

3

1

23

24

30

10

25

27

32

Driver/Co-Driver

Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan
Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith

Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith
Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods
Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst
Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead

Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell
Did Not Finish (DNF)

Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt

James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston
Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr
Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris

Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam

Page 32

ECCRS HEAT 2

Grades

B/B

A/A

E/F

-/-

Ford Escort

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2
Mitsubishi Lancer GSR
Ford Laser TX3 4WD
Datsun 1600

Toyota Corolla Te37 Rej

Ford Escort Mk2

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3

Toyota Corolla
Datsun Stanza
Mazda Familia
Ford Escort

Datsun Stanza

c2

ca

Cc4

ca

C1

Cc2

c3

Ca

Cc2

Cc2

C4

Cc2

Cc2

Total
1:00:21

1:01:43

1:02:22

1:05:15

1:05:31

1:05:52

1:09:52

DNF

DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF

DNF

March 16, 2024

O/R

Place
Grd Class

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 4:55 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries ECCRS HEAT 2 March 16, 20243

Mitta Masters STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES

SS5

T4B T5 SS7 T7 Results

Driver/Co-Driver Pen Taken Taken Pen Taken Taken Pen TOTAL O/R
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith - 11.18 45 - 18.08 - 32.56 55 - 1:02:22 3
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith - 11.12 45 - 19.00 - 31.31 55 - 1:01:43 2
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt - 11.17 45 - - 55 - DNF
8 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst - 12.17 45 - 20.33 - 3241 55 - 1:05:31 5
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini - 11.02 45 - 18.33 - DNF MC MC DNF
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston - 10.48 45 - DNF MC 55 - DNF
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan - 10.56 45 - 18.46 - 30.39 55 - 1:00:21 1
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods - 11.48 45 - 19.42 - 33.45 55 - 1:05:15 4
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead - 12.18 45 - 20.04 - 33.30 55 - 1:05:52 6
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr - 11.24 45 - DNF MC MC MC DNF
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris - 45 - - 55 - DNF
30 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell - 13.00 45 - 21.32 - 35.20 55 - 1:09:52 7
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam - 27.28 45 - - 55 - DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 4:55 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries ECCES HEAT 2 March 16, 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

VEHICLE CATEGORY PLACING

Place
O/R Grade Class

Driver/Co-Driver Class ECCR! Total

C1: Authentic Classic Rally Cars

8 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst -/-  Datsun 1600 C1 0.045498 5 1

C2: Modified Classic Rally Cars

12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan -/-  Ford Escort Cc2 0.04191 1 1
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead D/E Toyota Corolla Te37 Repli C2 0.045741 6 2
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini B/B  Toyota Corolla Cc2 DNF
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston A/A Datsun Stanza Cc2 DNF
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris E/F  Ford Escort Cc2 DNF
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam -/-  Datsun Stanza Cc2 DNF

C3: Special Classic Rally Cars

30 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell -/-  Ford Escort Mk2 c3 0.048519 7 1

C4: 4WD Classic Rally Cars

3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith -/-  Mitsubishi LancerEvo2 C4 0.042859 2 1
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith -/-  Mitsubishi Lancer GSR ca 0.04331 3 2
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods -/- Ford Laser TX3 4WD (o} 0.045313 4 3
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt -/E  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo3 C4 DNF
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr -/- Mazda Familia (o} DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024at 4:55 PM
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Border Oils and Batteries ECCRS HEAT 2 March 16, 2024
Mitta Masters OUTRIGHT STAGE
and OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACING
SS5 S$S6 SS7
No Driver/Co-Driver SS5 O/R SS6 O/R SS7 O/R
1 Josh Redhead/Ray Winwood-Smith 6 6 1 1 4 3
3 Jody Mill/Darkie Barr Smith 4 4 4 4 2 2
5 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt 5 5
8 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst 9 9 7 7 3 5
9 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini 3 3 2 2
10 Tom Clarke/Ryan Preston 1 1
12 Michael O'Hagan/Eoin Moynihan 2 2 3 3 1 1
23 Mark Lacey/Matthew Woods 8 8 5 5 6 4
24 Michael Ward/Levi Whitehead 10 10 6 6 5 6
25 Connor Oldham/Charlotte Farr 7 7
27 Ross Yendle/Brodie Norris
30 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell 11 11 8 8 7 7
32 Connor Hunter/Muhammad Alam 12 12

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 4:55 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver
41 Joel Wald/Cathy Elliott

42 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry

46 Dale Linaker/Craig Thomas

45 Ben Marron(J)/Matt Devaus

51 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd

52 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw

44 Gerard Blum/Paul Kent

43 Troy Brendel/Joshua Mann

53 Steven Kaitler/Rob Wilson

49 Peter Tomaskovic/Stephen Young
50 Graham Wallis/Greg Hilton

55 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds

56 Corrie Godden/Brodie Crisp

Did Not Finish (DNF)
47 Matthew Caldwell*/Nic Sheehy*
48 Sam Thomas/Tristian Crowe

* Not opting for OR not eligible for VCRS points

Grades
B/C
B/B
F/D
E/B
E/F
D/D
D/D
D/F
E/C
F/E
D/C
E/E
F/E

F/F
C/F

HRA/HRA
wDCC/WDCC
HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA
NECC/NECC
NECC/NECC
NECC/NECC
HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA
HRA/MUCC
NCCA/NCCA

NCCA/NCCA

FFCC/WRX Club
SEAC/SEAC

Page 36
VCRS EVENT OUTRIGHT PLACING

Datsun Stanza
Nissan 200SX
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7
Mitsubishi Galant
BMW 130i

Datsun Sunny
Hyundai Excel
Ford Escort

BMW E36

Subaru WRX
Peugeot 309 Gtil6
Datsun 180B

Hyundai Excel

Mitsubishi Lancer
Subaru WRX

Crew Class Spec

D
D Sen
E
C Jun
D Sen
A Sen
B
C
D Sen
E
C Sen
C
B
C
E

Total
1:26:33
1:27:21
1:29:40
1:30:11
1:30:47
1:32:37
1:34:37
1:36:32
1:38:28
1:38:43
1:39:48
1:41:27
1:41:58

DNF
DNF

16th March 2024

Place
O/R Class Grade

1 1 1
2 2 2
3 1 1
4 1 1
5 3 2
6 1 1
7 1 2
8 2 3
9 4 3
10 2 2
11 3 4
12 4 4
13 2 3

Mechanical failure
Control Arm

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 8:27 AM
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Border Oils and Batteries VCRS EVENT STAGE TIMES and PENALTIES 16th March 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

Ss4 T4A Service T4B SS5 LEL

Driver/Co-Driver Pen Pen Pen O/R
41 Joel Wald/Cathy Elliott - 13.58 - 20.09 - 8.54 - 13.08 - - - 11.29 - 18.55 - 1:26:33 1
42 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry - 14.04 - 20.18 - 9.14 - 13.18 - - - 11.24 - 19.03 - 1:27:21 2
43 Troy Brendel/Joshua Mann - 15.27 - 22.45 - 10.07 - 14.35 - - - 12.34 - 21.04 - 1:36:32 8
44 Gerard Blum/Paul Kent - 19.38 - 20.59 - 9.08 - 13.39 - - - 12.08 - 19.05 - 1:34:37 7
45 Ben Marron(J)/Matt Devaus - 14.37 - 20.59 - 9.22 - 13.41 - - - 12.04 - 19.28 - 1:30:11 4
46 Dale Linaker/Craig Thomas - 14.36 - 21.21 - 9.24 - 13.28 - - - 11.24 - 19.27 - 1:29:40 3
47 Matthew Caldwell*/Nic Sheehy* - - - - - - - - - DNF
48 Sam Thomas/Tristian Crowe - 13.30 - 19.18 - 18.16 - 15.08 - - - - - DNF
49 Peter Tomaskovic/Stephen Young - 16.28 - 23.04 - 9.59 - 15.24 - - 0.20 12.37 - 20.51 - 1:38:43 10
50 Graham Wallis/Greg Hilton - 16.22 - 23.56 - 10.20 - 15.27 - - - 12.44 - 20.59 - 1:39:48 11
51 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd - 15.12 - 21.26 - 8.57 - 13.53 - - - 11.57 - 19.22 - 1:30:47 5
52 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw - 14.59 - 21.32 - 9.12 - 14.12 - - - 12.26 - 20.16 - 1:32:37 6
53 Steven Kaitler/Rob Wilson - 15.29 - 22.04 - 9.26 - 14.07 - - - 12.28 - 24.54 - 1:38:28 9
55 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds - 16.31 - 23.39 - 10.09 - 15.26 - - - 13.29 - 22.13 - 1:41:27 12
56 Corrie Godden/Brodie Crisp - 16.59 - 23.48 - 10.17 - 15.39 - - - 13.11 - 22.04 - 1:41:58 13

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 8:27 AM
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Border Oils and Batteries VCRS EVENT GRADE PLACINGS 16th March 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place
No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Clubs Car Crew Class Spec  Total O/R Class Grade
Grade B Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
41 Joel Wald/Cathy Elliott B/C HRA/HRA Datsun Stanza B D 1:26:33 1 1 1
42 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry B/B WDCC/WDCC Nissan 200SX B D Sen 1:27:21 2 2 2
Grade C Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
48 Sam Thomas/Tristian Crowe C/F SEAC/SEAC Subaru WRX C E DNF
Grade D Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
52 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D  NECC/NECC Datsun Sunny D A Sen 1:32:37 1
44 Gerard Blum/Paul Kent D/D  NECC/NECC Hyundai Excel D B 1:34:37 7 1 2
43 Troy Brendel/Joshua Mann D/F NECC/NECC Ford Escort D C 1:36:32 8 2 3
50 Graham Wallis/Greg Hilton D/C  HRA/MUCC Peugeot 309 Gtil6 D C Sen 1:39:48 11 3 4
Grade E Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
45 Ben Marron(J)/Matt Devaus E/B HRA/HRA Mitsubishi Galant E C Jun 1:30:11 4 1 1
51 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd E/F HRA/HRA BMW 130i E D Sen 1:30:47 2
53 Steven Kaitler/Rob Wilson E/C HRA/HRA BMW E36 E D Sen 1:38:28 9 3
55 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E NCCA/NCCA Datsun 180B E C 1:41:27 12 4
Grade F Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
46 Dale Linaker/Craig Thomas F/D HRA/HRA Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 F E 1:29:40 3 1 1
49 Peter Tomaskovic/Stephen Young F/E HRA/HRA Subaru WRX F E 1:38:43 10 2 2
56 Corrie Godden/Brodie Crisp F/E NCCA/NCCA Hyundai Excel F B 1:41:58 13 3
47 Matthew Caldwell*/Nic Sheehy* F/F FFCC/WRX Club Mitsubishi Lancer F C DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 8:27 AM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades

Class A Vehicles (Up to 1400cc)

52 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D

Class B Vehicles (Over 1400 to 1600cc)

44 Gerard Blum/Paul Kent D/D
56 Corrie Godden/Brodie Crisp F/E
Class C Vehicles (Over 1600 to 2000cc)
45 Ben Marron(J)/Matt Devaus E/B
43 Troy Brendel/Joshua Mann D/F
50 Graham Wallis/Greg Hilton D/C
55 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E
47 Matthew Caldwell*/Nic Sheehy* F/F
Class D Vehicles (Over 2000cc 2WD)
41 Joel Wald/Cathy Elliott B/C
42 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry B/B
51 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd E/F
53 Steven Kaitler/Rob Wilson E/C
Class E Vehicles (Over 2000cc 4WD)
46 Dale Linaker/Craig Thomas F/D
49 Peter Tomaskovic/Stephen Young F/E
48 Sam Thomas/Tristian Crowe C/F

Clubs

NECC/NECC

NECC/NECC
NCCA/NCCA

HRA/HRA
NECC/NECC
HRA/MUCC
NCCA/NCCA
FFCC/WRX Club

HRA/HRA

wDCC/WDCC
HRA/HRA

HRA/HRA

HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA

SEAC/SEAC

Page 39

Car

Datsun Sunny

Hyundai Excel
Hyundai Excel

Mitsubishi Galant
Ford Escort
Peugeot 309 Gtil6
Datsun 180B
Mitsubishi Lancer

Datsun Stanza
Nissan 200SX
BMW 130i
BMW E36

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7
Subaru WRX
Subaru WRX

VCRS EVENT VEHICLE CLASS PLACING

Crew Class Spec

D

m mw W mm OO m m O

mm

16th March 2024

Place
Total O/R Class Grade

A Sen 1:32:37 6 1 1
B 1:34:37 7 1 2
B 1:41:58 13 2 3
C Jun 1:30:11 4 1 1
C 1:36:32 8 2 3
C Sen 1:39:48 11 3 4
C 1:41:27 12 a4 4
C DNF

D 1:26:33 1 1 1
D Sen 1:27:21 2 2 2
D Sen 1:30:47 5 3 2
D Sen 1:38:28 9 4 3
E 1:29:40 3

E 1:38:43 10 2 2
E DNF

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 8:27 AM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver

Junior Cup Drivers
45 Ben Marron(J)/Matt Devaus

Senior Cup
42 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry
51 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd
52 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw
53 Steven Kaitler/Rob Wilson
50 Graham Wallis/Greg Hilton

E/B

B/B
E/F
D/D
E/C
D/C

HRA/HRA

wDCCc/wDCC
HRA/HRA
NECC/NECC
HRA/HRA
HRA/MUCC

Page 40
VCRS EVENT JUNIOR and SENIOR CUP

Mitsubishi Galant

Nissan 200SX
BMW 130i

Datsun Sunny
BMW E36
Peugeot 309 Gtil6

Crew Class Spec

O mO mm

o O >» 00

Jun

Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen

16th March 2024

Place
O/R Class Grade Senior Junior

Total

1:30:11 4 1 1 1
1:27:21 2 2 2 1
1:30:47 5 3 2 2
1:32:37 6 1 1 3
1:38:28 9 4 3 4
1:39:48 11 3 4 5

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 8:27 AM
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Border Oils and Batteries VCRS OUTRIGHT STAGE 16th March 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally and OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACING
SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6

No Driver/Co-Driver SSs1 O/R SS2 O/R SS3 O/R SS4 O/R SS5 O/R SS6 O/R
41 Joel Wald/Cathy Elliott 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1
42 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 3 3 3 3 5 2 2 2 |=1 2 2 2
43 Troy Brendel/Joshua Mann 8 8 10 9 10 8 9 8 9 8 10 8
44 Gerard Blum/Paul Kent 14 14 )|=4 13] 3 10 4 9 6 9 3 7
45 Ben Marron(J)/Matt Devaus 5 5 |=4 4 6 3 5 3 5 4 6 4
46 Dale Linaker/Craig Thomas 4 4 6 5 7 4 3 4 =1 3 5 3
47 Matthew Caldwell*/Nic Sheehy*
48 Sam Thomas/Tristian Crowe 1 1 1 1 14 =13 10 13
49 Peter Tomaskovic/Stephen Young 11 11 11 10 9 9 11 10 10 10 8 10
50 Graham Wallis/Greg Hilton 10 10 14 121 13 12 13 12 11 11 9 11
51 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd 7 7 7 7 2 5 6 5 4 5 4 5
52 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 6 6 8 6 4 6 8 6 7 6 7 6
53 Steven Kaitler/Rob Wilson 9 9 9 8 8 7 7 7 8 7 13 9
55 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds 12 12 12 11 11 11 12 11 13 12 12 12
56 Corrie Godden/Brodie Crisp 13 13 13 14| 12 =13 14 14 12 13 11 13

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 8:27 AM
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Border Oils and Batteries VCRS EVENT STAGE TIMES 16th March 2024
Mitta Mountain Rally

SS1 SS2 SS3

SS4

Results

Driver/Co-Driver Taken TOTAL O/R
41 Joel Wald/Cathy Elliott 13.58 20.09 8.54 13.08 11.29 18.55 1:26:33 1
42 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 14.04 20.18 9.14 13.18 11.24 19.03 1:27:21 2
43 Troy Brendel/Joshua Mann 15.27 22.45 10.07 14.35 12.34 21.04 1:36:32 8
44 Gerard Blum/Paul Kent 19.38 20.59 9.08 13.39 12.08 19.05 1:34:37 7
45 Ben Marron(J)/Matt Devaus 14.37 20.59 9.22 13.41 12.04 19.28 1:30:11 4
46 Dale Linaker/Craig Thomas 14.36 21.21 9.24 13.28 11.24 19.27 1:29:40 3
47 Matthew Caldwell*/Nic Sheehy* DNF
48 Sam Thomas/Tristian Crowe 13.30 19.18 18.16 15.08 DNF
49 Peter Tomaskovic/Stephen Young 16.28 23.04 9.59 15.24 12.37 20.51 1:38:43 10
50 Graham Wallis/Greg Hilton 16.22 23.56 10.20 15.27 12.44 20.59 1:39:48 11
51 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd 15.12 21.26 8.57 13.53 11.57 19.22 1:30:47 5
52 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 1459 21.32 9.12 14.12 12.26 20.16 1:32:37 6
53 Steven Kaitler/Rob Wilson 15.29 22.04 9.26 14.07 12.28 24.54 1:38:28 9
55 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds 16.31 2339 10.09 15.26 13.29 22.13 1:41:27 12
56 Corrie Godden/Brodie Crisp 16.59 2348 10.17 15.39 13.11 22.04 1:41:58 13

Results compiled on 18/03/2024 at 8:27 AM



